SFRS(I) 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in SFRS 39 with an “expected credit loss”
(ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised
cost and contract assets. Upon adoption of SFRS(I) 9, the Group presented impairment loss
related to trade receivables and contract assets, separately in the statement of profit or loss.
No impairment loss was recognised under SFRS 39 during the financial year ended 31
December 2017 as there was no objective evidence indicating that the financial assets were
impaired.

APPENDIX A – LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE PROPOSED
NEW DIRECTORS

A-56

Capitalisation and indebtedness

The following information should be read in conjunction with the full text of this Circular, including
the “Interim Combined Financial Statements of the Target Group for the Nine-Month Period ended
30 September 2018” and the “Combined Financial Statements of the Target Group for FY2015,
FY2016 and FY2017” as set out in Appendices C and E respectively of this Circular.

The following table shows the Target Group’s cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation and
indebtedness:

As at 30 As at 28 Adjusted for net
September 2018 February 2019 proceeds from

the Proposed
Compliance
Placement(1)

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 755 1,075 1,075

Indebtedness
Current
Secured and non-guaranteed 13 14 14
Secured and guaranteed 24 33 33
Unsecured and non-guaranteed 54 – –
Unsecured and guaranteed – – –

Non-current
Secured and non-guaranteed 6 – –
Secured and guaranteed 725 703 703
Unsecured and non-guaranteed 221 – –
Unsecured and guaranteed

Total indebtedness 1,043 750 750
Total equity 1,549 2,528 9,310

Total capitalisation and 2,592 3,278 10,060
indebtedness

Note:

(1) Assuming full allotment and issuance of the Compliance Placement Shares.

A-57

APPENDIX A – LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS FROM THE PROPOSED
NEW DIRECTORS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, details of the Target Group’s facilities are as follows:

Type of Lender Amount of Amount Outstanding Amount Interest Maturity
facility facilities utilised balance as unutilised rates profile

granted (S$’000) at Latest (S$’000)
(S$’000) Practicable

Date
(S$’000)

Line of Credit United 1,349(1) —

including: Overseas
Bank
Limited

Property 749 736 —

mortgaged
loan

Overdraft – 200

[…]

(e) the expenses recognised in profit or loss are presented using a classification based on their nature
within the Enlarged Group.

B-21

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

19

5 Statement of Adjustments

The following adjustments have been made in arriving at the unaudited pro forma financial
information:

(i) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income for the financial year ended

31 December 2017

Per Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the
Company and
its Subsidiary

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income of the
Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Enlarged

Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

Revenue 1,209,592 2,611,889 3,821,481 (a) (1,209,592) 2,611,889

Cost of sales (757,255) - (757,255) (a) 757,255 -

Gross profit 452,337 2,611,889 3,064,226  2,611,889

Other income 1,154,314 202,894 1,357,208 (a) (17,976) 1,339,232

Expenses by function

Selling and distribution
expenses (5,903) - (5,903) (a)+(b) 5,903 -

Administrative expenses (770,016) - (770,016) (a)+(b) 770,016 -

Other expenses (948,282) - (948,282) (a)+(b) 948,282 -

Finance cost (609) - (609) (a) 609 -

Expenses by nature

Material costs and changes
in inventories - (570,756) (570,756)  (570,756)

Salaries and employees’
benefits - (1,299,909) (1,299,909) (b) (95,000) (1,394,909)

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment and
investment property - (75,962) (75,962)  (75,962)

Loss on reverse acquisition - - - (c) (11,375,834) (11,375,834)

Acquisition-related costs - - - (d)+(c) (1,734,900) (1,734,900)

Other operating expenses - (265,900) (265,900) (b) (587,412) (853,312)

Finance costs - (15,538) (15,538)  (15,538)

(Loss)/profit before

income tax (118,159) 586,718 468,559  (12,070,090)

Income tax expense (3,042) (2,878) (5,920)  (5,920)

(Loss)/profit for the

financial year (121,201) 583,840 462,639  (12,076,010)

Other comprehensive
income, net of income tax - - -  -

Total comprehensive

(loss)/income for the

financial year (121,201) 583,840 462,639  (12,076,010)

B-22

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

20

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(i) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income for the financial year ended

31 December 2017 (cont’d)

Per Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the
Company and
its Subsidiary

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income of the
Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Enlarged

Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

(Loss)/profit for the

financial year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 99,633 500,674 600,307
(a)+(c)+(d)+

(e) (12,759,483) (12,159,176)

Non-controlling interests (220,834) 83,166 (137,668) (a) 220,834 83,166

 (121,201) 583,840 462,639  (12,076,010)

Total comprehensive

(loss)/income for the

financial year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company 99,633 500,674 600,307
(a)+(c)+(d)+

(e) (12,759,483) (12,159,176)

Non-controlling interests (220,834) 83,166 (137,668) (a) 220,834 83,166

 (121,201) 583,840 462,639  (12,076,010)

Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments for the Enlarged Group

(a) Being adjustment to reflect the effects of the disposal of subsidiary as described in Note 4.6(d).

(b) Being adjustment to reflect the consistency of the presentation of expenses using a classification

based on their nature as described in Note 4.6(c).

(c) Being adjustment to reflect the effects of the reverse acquisition as described in Note 4.6(a).

(d) Being adjustment to reflect the introducer fee as described in Note 4.6(b).

(e) Being adjustment to reflect the acquisition-related costs relating to the Proposed Acquisition as

described in Note 4.6(c).

B-23

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

21

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income for the nine-month period ended
30 September 2018

Per Unaudited
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the

Company

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income of the
Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Enlarged

Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

Revenue - 4,397,110 4,397,110  4,397,110

Other income - 273,524 273,524  273,524

Expenses by function

Administrative expenses (71,250) - (71,250) (a) 71,250 -

Other expenses (249,307) - (249,307) (a) 249,307 -

Expenses by nature

Material costs and changes
in inventories - (507,097) (507,097)  (507,097)

Salaries and employees’
benefits - (1,418,793) (1,418,793) (a) (71,250) (1,490,043)

Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment and
investment property - (98,575) (98,575)  (98,575)

Other operating expenses - (299,562) (299,562) (a) (249,307) (548,869)

Finance costs - (25,281) (25,281)  (25,281)

(Loss)/profit before

income tax (320,557) 2,321,326 2,000,769  2,000,769

Income tax expense - (368,789) (368,789)  (368,789)

(Loss)/profit for the

financial period (320,557) 1,952,537 1,631,980  1,631,980

Other comprehensive
income, net of income tax - - -  -

Total comprehensive

(loss)/income for the

financial period (320,557) 1,952,537 1,631,980  1,631,980

B-24

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

22

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income for the nine-month period ended

30 September 2018 (cont’d)

Per Unaudited
Statement of

Comprehensive
Income of the

Company

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Comprehensive
Income of the
Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Enlarged

Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Comprehensive

Income

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

(Loss)/profit for the

financial period

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (320,557) 1,982,557 1,662,000  1,662,000

Non-controlling interests - (30,020) (30,020)  (30,020)

 (320,557) 1,952,537 1,631,980  1,631,980

Total comprehensive

(loss)/income for the

financial period

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (320,557) 1,982,557 1,662,000  1,662,000

Non-controlling interests - (30,020) (30,020)  (30,020)

 (320,557) 1,952,537 1,631,980  1,631,980

Note to the Pro Forma Adjustments for the Enlarged Group

(a) Being adjustment to reflect the consistency of the presentation of expenses using a classification
based on their nature as described in Note 4.6(c).

B-25

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

23

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017

Per Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Financial
Position of the
Company and
its Subsidiary

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Financial

Position of the
Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Enlarged

Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Financial
Position

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment - 1,139,324 1,139,324  1,139,324

Total non-current asset - 1,139,324 1,139,324  1,139,324

Current assets
Contract assets - 26,202 26,202  26,202
Trade and other receivables 608,110 1,153,768 1,761,878 (a) (574,194) 1,187,684
Prepayments 5,309 - 5,309 (a) (5,309) -
Cash and cash equivalents 33,866 283,849 317,715 (a) (33,866) 283,849
Tax recoverable 16,182 - 16,182 (a) (16,182) -

Total current assets 663,467 1,463,819 2,127,286  1,497,735

Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,736,694 132,384 1,869,078 (a)+(d) (201,432) 1,667,646
Contract liabilities - 269,321 269,321  269,321
Finance lease liability 6,026 - 6,026 (a) (6,026) -
Loans and borrowings - 40,414 40,414  40,414
Current tax liabilities 9,588 5,870 15,458  15,458

Total current liabilities 1,752,308 447,989 2,200,297  1,992,839

Net current (liabilities)/assets (1,088,841) 1,015,830 (73,011)  (495,104)

Non-current liability
Loans and borrowings - 758,766 758,766  758,766

Total non-current liability - 758,766 758,766  758,766

Net (liabilities)/assets (1,088,841) 1,396,388 307,547  (114,546)

Equity
Share capital 10,657,950 3 10,657,953 (b)+(c) 921,850 11,579,803
Merger reserve - 145,500 145,500  145,500
(Accumulated losses)/retained

earnings (11,521,581) 1,078,911 (10,442,670)
(a)+(b)+(c)+

(d) (1,569,153) (12,011,823)

Equity attributable to equity

owners of the Company (863,631) 1,224,414 360,783  (286,520)
Non-controlling interests (225,210) 171,974 (53,236) (a) 225,210 171,974

Total equity (1,088,841) 1,396,388 307,547  (114,546)

B-26

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

24

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(vi) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017 (cont’d)

[…]

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

25

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(vii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2018

Per Unaudited
Statement of

Financial
Position of the

Company

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Financial

Position of the
Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Enlarged

Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Financial
Position

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment - 371,376 371,376  371,376
Investment property - 710,738 710,738  710,738

Total non-current assets - 1,082,114 1,082,114  1,082,114

Current assets
Contract assets - 1,676,624 1,676,624  1,676,624
Trade and other receivables 7,094 1,322,903 1,329,997 (a) 20,000 1,349,997
Cash and cash equivalents - 754,836 754,836  754,836

Total current assets 7,094 3,754,363 3,761,457  3,781,457

Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 903,997 220,053 1,124,050 (d) 945,000 2,069,050
Dividend payable - 1,650,000 1,650,000  1,650,000
Loans and borrowings - 91,344 91,344  91,344
Current tax liabilities 9,588 374,659 384,247  384,247

Total current liabilities 913,585 2,336,056 3,249,641  4,194,641

Net current (liabilities)/assets (906,491) 1,418,307 511,816  (413,184)

Non-current liability
Loans and borrowings - 951,496 951,496  951,496

Total non-current liability - 951,496 951,496  951,496

Net (liabilities)/assets (906,491) 1,548,925 642,434  (282,566)

Equity
Share capital 10,657,950 3 10,657,953 (b)+(c) 921,850 11,579,803
Merger reserve - 137,500 137,500  137,500
(Accumulated losses)/retained

earnings (11,564,441) 1,261,468 (10,302,973)
(a)+(b)+(c)+

(d) (1,846,850) (12,149,823)

Equity attributable to equity

owners of the Company (906,491) 1,398,971 492,480  (432,520)
Non-controlling interests - 149,954 149,954  149,954

Total equity (906,491) 1,548,925 642,434  (282,566)

B-28

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

26

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(vii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 September 2018 (cont’d)

[…]

(c) Being adjustment to reflect the introducer fee as described in Note 4.6(b).

(d) Being adjustment to reflect the acquisition-related costs relating to the Proposed Acquisition as

described in Note 4.6(c).

B-29

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

27

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(viii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows for the financial year ended 31 December
2017

Per Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Cash Flows of
the Company

and its
Subsidiary

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Cash Flows of

the Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

the Enlarged
Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Cash Flows

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$
Cash Flows from Operating

Activities

(Loss)/profit before income tax (118,159) 586,718 468,559
(a)+(b)+(c)+

(d)+(e) (12,538,649) (12,070,090)
Adjustments for:
 Loss on reverse acquisition - - - (b) 11,375,834 11,375,834
 Acquisition-related costs - - - (c) 789,900 789,900
 Allowance for impairment of

trade and other receivables 15,894 - 15,894 (a) (15,894) -
 Write back of allowance for

impairment of trade and other
receivables (600) - (600) (a) 600 -

 Write off of other payables and
accruals (1,116,338) - (1,116,338)  (1,116,338)

 Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment and investment
property 64,959 75,962 140,921 (a) (64,959) 75,962

 Loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 20,584 - 20,584 (a) (20,584) -

 Impairment of property, plant
and equipment 101,315 - 101,315 (a) (101,315) -

 Inventories written off 15,998 - 15,998 (a) (15,998) -
 Reversal of provision for slow

moving inventories (373) - (373) (a) 373 -
 Unrealised exchange difference (1,504) - (1,504) (a) 1,504 -
 Gain on disposal of subsidiary - - - (e) (20,000) (20,000)
 Interest expense 609 15,538 16,147 (a) (609) 15,538
 Interest income - (6) (6)  (6)

 Operating cash flows before
working capital changes (1,017,615) 678,212 (339,403)  (949,200)

Movement in working capital
changes:

 Inventories (8,838) - (8,838) (a) 8,838 -
 Contract assets - (26,202) (26,202)  (26,202)
 Trade and other receivables 411,592 (515,142) (103,550) (a) (425,508) (529,058)
 Prepayments 27,413 - 27,413 (a) (26,513) 900
 Contract liabilities - 216,101 216,101  216,101
 Trade and other payables (443,980) 68,271 (375,709) (a)+(d) 1,084,408 708,699

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (1,031,428) 421,240 (610,188)  (578,760)

 Interest received - 6 6  6
 Income taxes paid (16,182) - (16,182) (a) 16,182 -

Net cash (used in)/generated

from operating activities (1,047,610) 421,246 (626,364)  (578,754)

B-30

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

28

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(viii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows for the financial year ended 31 December
2017 (cont’d)

Per Audited
Consolidated
Statement of

Cash Flows of
the Company

and its
Subsidiary

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Cash Flows of

the Target Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

the Enlarged
Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Cash Flows

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$
Cash Flows from Investing

Activities
 Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (20,900) (343,174) (364,074) (a) 20,900 (343,174)
 Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 8,500 - 8,500 (a) (8,500) -

Net cash used in investing

activities (12,400) (343,174) (355,574)  (343,174)

Cash Flows from Financing

Activities
 Proceeds from issue of ordinary

shares 1,000,000 - 1,000,000  1,000,000
 Repayment of finance lease

liability (5,703) (12,411) (18,114) (a) 5,703 (12,411)
 Repayment of bank borrowings - (34,817) (34,817)  (34,817)
 Interest paid (609) (15,538) (16,147) (a) 609 (15,538)

Net cash generated from/(used

in) financing activities 993,688 (62,766) 930,922  937,234

Net (decrease)/increase in cash

and cash equivalents (66,322) 15,306 (51,016) (a) 66,322 15,306
Cash and cash equivalents at

beginning of the financial year 100,188 268,543 368,731 (a) (100,188) 268,543

Cash and cash equivalents at

end of the financial year  33,866 283,849 317,715  283,849

Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments for the Enlarged Group

(a) Being adjustment to reflect the effects of the disposal of subsidiary as described in Note 4.6(d).

(b) Being adjustment to reflect the effects of the reverse acquisition as described in Note 4.6(a).

(c) Being adjustment to reflect the introducer fee as described in Note 4.6(b).

(d) Being adjustment to reflect the acquisition-related costs relating to the Proposed Acquisition as

described in Note 4.6(c).

(e) Being adjustment to reflect the effects of the disposal of subsidiary as described in Note 4.6(d).

B-31

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

JASON HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 AND

THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

29

5 Statement of Adjustments (cont’d)

(ix) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows for the nine-month period ended
30 September 2018

Per Unaudited
Statement of

Cash Flows of
the Company

Per Audited
Combined

Statement of
Cash Flows of

the Target
Group

Summation of
Financial

Information of
the Enlarged
Group before
Adjustment

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the
Enlarged

Group

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Statement of
Cash Flows

 S$ S$ S$  S$ S$

Cash Flows from Operating

Activities
(Loss)/profit before income tax (320,557) 2,321,326 2,000,769  2,000,769
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment and
investment property - 98,575 98,575  98,575

 Gain on disposal of property,
plant and equipment - (83,128) (83,128)  (83,128)

 Interest expense - 25,281 25,281  25,281
 Interest income - (5) (5)  (5)

 Operating cash flows before
working capital changes (320,557) 2,362,049 2,041,492  2,041,492

Movement in working capital
changes:

 Contract assets - (1,650,422) (1,650,422)  (1,650,422)
 Trade and other receivables 6,822 (319,135) (312,313)  (312,313)
 Contract liabilities - (269,321) (269,321)  (269,321)
 Trade and other payables 313,735 (48,331) 265,404  265,404

Cash generated from operations - 74,840 74,840  74,840
 Interest received - 5 5  5

Net cash generated from

operating activities - 74,845 74,845  74,845

Cash Flows from Investing

Activities
 Purchase of property, plant

and equipment - (144,737) (144,737)  (144,737)
 Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment - 186,500 186,500  186,500

Net cash generated from

investing activities - 41,763 41,763  41,763

B-32

APPENDIX B – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF JASON
HOLDINGS LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2017 AND NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018